



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-238**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE MEDICAL CENTER MUNTINLUPA, INC (MCMI) REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT ESMERALDA V. DELA ROSA, MD FOR THE FREE BREAST ULTRASOUND AND/OR MAMMOGRAPHY TEST/S OF PATIENTS/BENEFICIARY/IES REFERRED BY KALINGANG MUNTI ACTION CENTER (KMAC) AND VERIFIED BY THE GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) OFFICE

\*

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi), of the Rules and regulations implementing the LGC of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;"

WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 15 of Ordinance 15-114, otherwise known as An Ordinance Enacting The Gender And Development (GAD) Code of the City of Muntinlupa, provides that the City Government shall endeavor to provide women access to a full range of comprehensive health services including the prevention and treatment of diseases and sexual and reproductive health services throughout their cycles;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

phonofanjon

1 m

mul



Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-238

WHEREAS, Section 1 of Ordinance 2021-234, the ordinance which amended Ordinance 15-114, likewise mandated the GAD office to "provide assistance and strengthen linkages in the identification and mobilization or resources for GAD PPAs;"

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforecited mandates, the City Government of Muntinlupa and the MCMI forged a partnership to provide female Muntinlupenos, referred by the Kalingang Munti Action Center (KMAC) and verified by the GAD Office through its prescribed standards and policies, free access to ultrasound and or mammography test/s;

WHEREAS, as part of MCMI's social responsibility, a discounted package rate for Mammogram and Breast Ultrasound worth Three Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (Php3,200.00) shall be billed for each referred beneficiary/ries which shall be for the account of City Government.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Medical Center Muntinlupa, Inc (MCMI) represented by its President Esmeralda V. Dela Rosa, MD for the free breast ultrasound and/or mammography test/s of patients/beneficiary/ies referred by Kalingang Munti Action Center (KMAC) and verified by the Gender and Development (GAD) office

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this day of 24<sup>th</sup> of April 2023, on its 42<sup>nd</sup> Regular Session.

**CONCURRED:** 

**DISTRICT 1:** 

(On Official Leave)
COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ
Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

(On Official Leave)

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

Member (

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Muniformy

7

N

n n

M





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-238

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member

COUN. TING MIEFES Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Chlinsfanfon COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

(On Official Leave)

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(On Official Leave) COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud.





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-238

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

TTESTED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Acting City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
Acting City Mayor

Date: 08 MAY 2023

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Norte/10th SP